                                               MG35P12P3
S-M323                                                                  www.21yangjie.com
Rev.2.1A, 8-Apr-24                              1
COMPLIANT
RoHS
IGBT  Modules
VCES   1200V
IC 35A
Applications
·Motor Drivers
·AC and DC Servo Drive Amplifier
·UPS (Uninterruptible Power Supplies)
Features
·Low switching losses
·Low VCE(sat) with positive temperature coefficient
·Including fast & soft recovery anti-parallel FWD
·Low inductance case
·High short circuit capability(10us)
·Isolated heatsink using DBC technology
·Maximum junction temperature 175℃
 IGBT- inverter
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Parameter Symbol Conditions Value Unit
Collector-Emitter Voltage VCES VGE=0V, IC=1mA, Tvj=25℃ 1200 V
Continuous Collector Current IC TC=100℃, Tvjmax=175℃ 35 A
Repetitive Peak Collector Current ICRM tp=1ms 70 A
Gate-Emitter Voltage VGES Tvj=25℃ ±20 V
Total Power Dissipation Ptot
                                               MG35P12P3
S-M323                                                                  www.21yangjie.com
Rev.2.1A, 8-Apr-24                              2
COMPLIANT
RoHS
 IGBT- inverter
Characteristic Values
Parameter Symbol Conditions
Value
Unit
Min. Typ. Max.
Gate-Emitter Threshold Voltage V
                                               MG35P12P3
S-M323                                                                  www.21yangjie.com
Rev.2.1A, 8-Apr-24                              3
COMPLIANT
RoHS
 Diode-inverter
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Parameter Symbol Conditions Value Unit
Repetitive Peak Reverse Voltage VRRM Tvj=25℃ 1200 V
Continuous DC Forward Current IF  35 A
Repetitive Peak Forward Current IFRM tp=1ms 70 A
I2t-value I2t
VR=0V,tp=10ms,Tvj=125℃ 240
A2s
VR=0V,tp=10ms,Tvj=150℃ 220
Characteristic Values
Parameter Symbol Conditions
Value
Unit
Min. Typ. Max.
Forward Voltage
                                               MG35P12P3
S-M323                                                                  www.21yangjie.com
Rev.2.1A, 8-Apr-24                              4
COMPLIANT
RoHS
 IGBT-brake-chopper
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Parameter Symbol Conditions Value Unit
Collector-Emitter
                                               MG35P12P3
S-M323                                                                  www.21yangjie.com
Rev.2.1A, 8-Apr-24                              5
COMPLIANT
RoHS
Turn-on Delay Time td(on)
IC=35A
VCE=600V
VGE=± 15V
RG=20Ω
Tvj=150℃
 18  ns
Rise Time tr  46
                                               MG35P12P3
S-M323                                                                  www.21yangjie.com
Rev.2.1A, 8-Apr-24                              6
COMPLIANT
RoHS
 Diode-rectifier
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Parameter Symbol Conditions Value Unit
Repetitive Peak Reverse Voltage VRRM Tvj=25℃ 1600 V
Average output Current
50/60Hz, sine wave
IF(AV) TC=100℃ 35 A
Maximum RMS Current at
Rectifier Output
IRMSM TC=100℃ 60 A
Surge Forward Current IFSM
VR=0V,tp=10ms,Tvj=25℃ 420 A
VR=0V,tp=10ms,Tvj=150℃ 350 A
I2t-value I2t
VR=0V,tp=10ms,Tvj=25℃ 880 A2s
M321> BDC q
63.984 636.46 141 Tf
1 0 0 1 60.96 31.104 Tm
0 g
0
1 0 0 1 260.57 535.63 Tm
0 g
009
[(j)] TJ
ET
Q
 EMC  /P <</MCID 124/Lang (en-US)>> BDC q
205.49 636.46 49. Tf
1 0 0 1 60.96 31.104 Tm
0 g
0
1 0 0  266.33 534.67 Tm
0 g
008
[( )] TJ
ET
Q
 EMC  /P <</MCID 125/Lang (en-US)>> BDC q
205.49 636.46 49. Tf
1 0 0 1 60.96 31.104 Tm
0 g
0
1 0 0 1 260.57 535.63 Tm
0 g
009
[(j)] TJ
ET
Q
 J
ET
Q
 EMC  /P <</MCID 126/Lang (en-US)>> BDC q
205.49 636.46 49. Tf
1 0 0 1 60.96 31.104 Tm
0 g
0
1 0 0  266.33 534.67 Tm
0 g
008
[( )] TJ
ET
Q
 EMC  /P <</MCID 127/Lang (en-US)>> BDC q
205.49 636.46 49. Tf
1 0 0 1 60.96 31.104 Tm
0 g
0
1 0 0 1 260.57 535.63 Tm
0 g
009
[(j)] TJ
ET
Q
 JJ
ET
Q
 EMC  /P <</MCID 128/Lang (en-US)>> BDC q
255.17 636.46 134.42 31 0 0 1 60.96 31.104 Tm
0 g
0
1 0 0  266.33 534.67 Tm
0 g
008
[( )] TJ
ET
Q
 TJ
ET
Q
 EMC  /P <</MCID 129/Lang (en-US)>> BDC q
255.17 636.46 134.42 31 0 0 1 60.96 31.104 Tm
0 g
0
1 0 0 1 260.57 535.63 Tm
0 g
009
[(j)] TJ
ET
Q
0
                                               MG35P12P3
S-M323                                                                  www.21yangjie.com
Rev.2.1A, 8-Apr-24                              7
                                               MG35P12P3
S-M323                                                                  www.21yangjie.com
Rev.2.1A, 8-Apr-24                              8
COMPLIANT
                                               MG35P12P3
S-M323                                                                  www.21yangjie.com
Rev.2.1A, 8-Apr-24                              9
COMPLIANT
RoHS
0
10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80
0 350 700 1050 1400
I C
[A
]
VCE [V]
Fig5. RBSOA
                                               MG35P12P3
S-M323                                                                  www.21yangjie.com
Rev.2.1A, 8-Apr-24                              10
                                               MG35P12P3
S-M323                                                                  www.21yangjie.com
Rev.2.1A, 8-Apr-24                              11
COMPLIANT
RoHS
0
5
10
15
20
25
30
0.0 0.5 1.0 1.5 2.0 2.5
I F
[A
]
VF [V]
Fig13. Diode-brake-chopper Forward Characteristics
TVj=25℃
TVj=150℃
                                               MG35P12P3
S-M323                                                                  www.21yangjie.com
Rev.2.1A, 8-Apr-24                              12
COMPLIANT
RoHS
Circuit Diagram
NTC
 Package Dimensions
                                               MG35P12P3
S-M323                                                                  www.21yangjie.com
Rev.2.1A, 8-Apr-24                              13
COMPLIANT
RoHS
Disclaimer
The information presented in this document is for reference only. Yangzhou Yangjie Electronic Technology Co., Ltd.
reserves the right to make changes without notice for the specification of the products displayed herein to improve